Total (19) 19 (26) 26

Financial liabilities

Term debt 446 (446) 356 (356)

Interest rate swaps - held for trading 240 (240) 260 (260)

Total 686 (686) 616 (616)

Total sensitivity 667 (667) 590 (590)

Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate Risk – Council
As at 30 June 2015 it is estimated that a two percentage point increase/decrease in market interest rates would
decrease/increase the Council’s equity by approximately $554,000 (30 June 2014 $529,000) This calculation is
based on a reassessment of the fair values of financial assets that are classified as available for sale.

Interest Rate Risk – Group
As at 30 June 2015 it is estimated that a two percentage point increase/decrease in market interest rates would
decrease/increase the Council and Group’s equity by approximately $667,000 (30 June 2014 $590,000). This
calculation is the annual impact on loans and borrowings which are subject to a variable market interest rate
at balance date.

Extraordinary Council Agenda - 2 November 2015 Page - 97

91

NOTE 34. EXPLANATION OF MAJOR VARIANCES AGAINST BUDGET

Council Note Council

Before adjustments
Reclassification

adjustments
After adjustments

2014 2014 2014

$000 $000 $000

Revenue

Other revenue 6 2,636 202 2,837

Gains/(Losses) - Financial Instruments 6 192 (192) 0

- Non Financial
Instruments

6 10 (10) 0

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15 375,688 (27) 375,661

Intangible assets 46 27 73

Group Note Group

Before adjustments
Reclassification

adjustments
After adjustments

2014 2014 2014

$000 $000 $000

Revenue

Other revenue 6 10,301 202 10,503

Gains/(Losses) - Financial Instruments 6 192 (192) 0

' - non Financial Instruments 6 10 (10) 0

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15 389,364 (27) 389,337

Intangible assets 46 27 73

Explanatory notes

Reclassification adjustments

a) Gains on financial instruments $192k and non-financial instruments $10k now included within other revenue.
b) IT Software $27k has been reclassified to intangible assets from Property, Plant and Equipment
c) There were no reclassification adjustments from the transition to the new PBE accounting standards.

Extraordinary Council Agenda - 2 November 2015 Page - 98

92

NOTE 35. EXPLANATIONS FOR MAJOR VARIATIONS FROM THE COUNCIL’S BUDGET FIGURES IN THE ANNUAL PLAN
2014/15 ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expenses